

NO. A07-1461

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

Dean Do,

*Plaintiff/ Appellant,*

vs.

American Family Mutual Insurance Company,

*Defendant/ Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

---

D. Scott Dunham (#249191)  
D. SCOTT DUNHAM, P.A.  
109 Myrtle Street East  
Suite 100  
Stillwater, MN 55082  
(651) 342-1505

*Attorney for Appellant*

Tammy M. Reno (#327773)  
BROWN & CARLSON, P.A.  
5411 Circle Down Avenue  
Suite 100  
Minneapolis, MN 55416  
(763) 591-9950

*Attorney for Respondent*

Paul D. Peterson (#203919)  
Lori L. Barton (#332070)  
HARPER & PETERSON, P.L.L.C.  
3040 Woodbury Drive  
Woodbury, MN 55129-9617  
(651) 738-8539

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Association for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>PUBLIC POLICY ISSUES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ANALYSIS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS         BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC POLICY         AND STATUTORY DIRECTION THAT PERSONAL         INJURY PROTECTION BENEFITS ARE PRIMARY         BENEFITS UNDER THE NO-FAULT STATUTORY         SYSTEM IN MINNESOTA.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. PUBLIC POLICY, THE MINNESOTA NO-FAULT         ACT, AND THE MINNESOTA COURTS FAVOR THE         SPEEDY, EFFICIENT, AND FINAL RESOLUTION OF         CONTROVERSIES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. THE PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGING SETTLE-         MENTS, INCLUDING PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS,         SUPPORTS A REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF         THE COURT OF APPEALS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Balderrama v. Milbank Mutual</i> , 324 N.W.2d 355, 356 (Minn. 1982).....	4
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Franck</i> , 644 N.W.2d 471, 475 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>Dean v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 342, 344 (Minn. 1995).....	4, 6
<i>Demning v. Grain Dealers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 411 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	3
<i>Drake v. Ryan</i> , 514 N.W.2d 785, 788 (Minn. 1994).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. Illinois Farmers Insurance Group Co., et al.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 730 (Minn. 1984) .....	5
<i>Frederickson v. Alton M. Johnson Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. 1987).....	10
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove</i> , 269 N.W.2d 918, 921-22 (Minn. 1978).....	9
<i>Hoeschen v. Mutual Service Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	3
<i>Hoyt Inv. Co. v. Bloomington Commerce and Trade Center Associates</i> , 418 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 1988).....	7
<i>Kellen v. Mathias</i> , 519 N.W.2d 218, 223 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) .....	9
<i>Klimek v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Agency</i> , 348 N.W.2d 103, 106 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	9
<i>Lange v. Schweitzer</i> , 295 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. 1980).....	10
<i>Miller v. Shugart</i> , 316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982) .....	9
<i>Naig v. Bloomington Sanitation</i> , 258 N.W.2d 891, 893-94 (Minn. 1977).....	9
<i>Nelson v. American Family Ins. Group</i> , 651 N.W.2d 499, 503 (Minn. 2002).....	7

**CASES**

**Page(s)**

*Rambaum v. Swisher*, 435 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1989) ..... 10

*Richards v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.*, 518 N.W.2d 26, 28 (Minn. 1994) ..... 4

*Shantz v. Richview, Inc.*, 311 N.W.2d 155, 156 (Minn. 1980) .....9, 10, 11

*Stout v. AMCO Ins. Co.*, 645 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 2002) ..... 3

*Wallace v. Tri-State Ins. Co.*, 302 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1980)..... 3

**STATUTES**

**Page(s)**

Minn. Stat. §§ 65B.41-.71 ..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 65B.42 ..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 65B.42, Subd. (1) ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 65B.61, Subd. 1 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 65B.61, Subd. 3 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 548.36 (2006) ..... 6
